INSTRUCTION  MANUAL
F-HYDRAULIC
File: Q_HYDF_EDat:      30.01.95 No: 94-BA 5073E/
TABLE OF CONTENTS
Part III
3.0 Type code explanation
3.1 Service connections
3.2 Impeller clearance adjustment for wear
3.2.1 Impeller clearance adjustment
3.3 Disassembly of hydraulic parts
3.3.1 Disassembly for inspection
3.3.2 Removal of impeller
3.3.3 Removal of suction cover and wear rings
3.4 Assembly of impeller
3.5 Final assembly
1
Tel. 0294-457712   Fax 0294-457713
INSTRUCTION  MANUAL
F-HYDRAULIC
File: Q_HYDF_EDat:      30.01.95 No: 94-BA 5073E/ 2
E
D
3.0 TYPE CODE EXPLANATION
The type code is found on the first line of the pump name plate.
Example:
H06F-M05
hydraulic code
HYDRAULIC CODE:
H  0  6  F  - M 0  5  S
hydraulic size (X,B,C,D,E,F,H,etc.)
discharge flange size (in inches)
impeller type (F)
impeller size
material:
1 = standard pump: all castings of grey iron (GG20),
except impeller of nodular iron (GGG 60).
5 = corrosion resistance: all wetted parts of stainless
steel.
S = special execution
3.1 SERVICE CONNECTIONS
On Volute
These comprise of a gauge connection (424) on
the discharge flange.
When the pump is mounted horizontally with the
discharge flange vertical, and drain plug (423) is
provided at the lowest part of the volute casing.
Pos. 423 424 D mm          E mm
Type
X01F R 1/8” R 1/8" - -
B02F R 1/2" R 1/4" - -
C03F R 1/2" R 1/4" - -
D03F R 1/2" R 1/4" 40 -
D04F R 1/2" R 1/4" 35 -
E04F       - R 1/2" - 60
F05F       - R 1/2" - 60
H06F      - R 1/2" - 60
I 08F       - R 1/2" - 60
L12F R 1" R 1/2" 60 - Fig. 1
06.12.96
Tel. 0294-457712   Fax 0294-457713
INSTRUCTION  MANUAL
F-HYDRAULIC
File: Q_HYDF_EDat:      30.01.95 No: 94-BA 5073E/
3.2 IMPELLER CLEARANCE ADJUSTMENT FOR WEAR
The impeller gap should be checked and readjusted whenever a significant decrease in pump performance
is noticed, or at least once every year (until experience indicates how often this will be required).
Excessive clearance can cause a drop in performance. Less clearance than the minimum listed can
overload the motor and/or cause vibration due to a too great friction.
The clearance can be adjusted by changing the thickness of the shims (411) between the drive unit and
the volute casing (400).
3.2.1 IMPELLER CLEARANCE ADJUSTMENT
For final assembly: Place the hydraulic (already built together) with the suction flange on a flat and hard
underground. Lower the drive unit - impeller assembly into casing (400) by a suitable hoist.
For wear adjustment: Loosen all fasteners (419) between drive unit and volute casing. Remove shims.
General: To estimate correct shim (411) thickness, lower drive unit into casing just until impeller cannot
be turned. Measure gap between drive unit and volute casing at several places and take average. Now add
0.5 mm to the average gap measured; this will be approximate shim thickness required to obtain correct
clearance "C" (Fig. 3).
NOTE: If impeller tip is binding, see section 3.5.
If necessary, loosen fasteners (419) again, lift drive unit as much as required to place shims of calculated
thickness between drive unit and volute casing. Use washers of  uniform thickness, or U-shaped